
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Tidworth Area Board 

Place: Wellington Academy, Tidworth Rd, Tidworth, Wiltshire SP11 9RR 

Date: Monday 22 January 2018 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of Chute, Chute Forest, Collingbourne Ducis, Collingbourne, 
Kingston, Enford, Everleigh, Fittleton, Ludgershall, Netheravon, Tidcombe and Fosbury, 
and Tidworth. 

 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services 

Officer), direct line 01249 706612 or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115 

 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
                                               Cllr Mark Connolly - Tidworth 
                          Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling -The Collingbournes and Netheravon 
                          Cllr Christopher Williams - Ludgershall and Perham Down 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

 

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on request. 

 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Chairman's Welcome, Introductions and Announcements 
(Pages 1 - 4) 

7:00pm 

 Chairman’s Announcements: 
 

 Real Change Wiltshire 
 

 Army Rebasing 
 

 

2   Apologies for Absence 
  

 

3   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee 
 

 

4   Minutes (Pages 5 - 12)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 13 
November 2017 
 

 

5   Police Update (Pages 13 - 20) 
 

 

6   Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner- Precept 
Consultation (Pages 21 - 22) 

 

 A short film outlining the Commissioner’s Precept Consultation 
 

 

7   Fire & Rescue Update (Pages 23 - 26) 
 

 

8   Homelessness Outreach   

 Sarah Johnson 
 

 

9   Julia's House   

 Jan Burns 
 

 

10   Clean Up Wilts  
 
 

 



Page 4 

 

11   Grant Review - The Mobile Museum   

 Ben Welbourne 
 

 

12   Thematic Group Updates (Pages 27 - 32)  

  Health & Wellbeing Group – Including Grants 

 Dementia Action Alliance – Brian Pratt 

 Older Person & Carers Champion – Tony Pickernell 

 Multi Agency Forum – Marc Read 
  

 

13   Community Area Transport Group Update   

 Cllr Mark Connolly 
 

 

14   Community Engagement Manager Update   

 Marc Read 
 

 

15   Community Area Grants including Youth Grants (Pages 33 - 60)  

 To determine any applications for Community Area Grants. 
 
Grant application packs for the Community Area Grants Scheme 
are available from the Community Area Manager or electronically at: 
 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboar
dscommunitygrantsscheme.htm. 
 

 

16   Updates from Town & Parish Councils, the Army, NHS, TCAP & 
other partners (Pages 61 - 66) 
 

 

17   Date of next meeting   

  Garrison Theatre, Tidworth – Monday 26 March 2018 
 

 

18   Close  9:00pm 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm


#realchangewilts 

Find out how you can help – www.wiltshire.gov.uk/realchangewiltshire

To notify the right people about a rough sleeper – www.streetlink.co.uk

The best chance for a homeless person to get off the streets is 
with professional help from a charity or support organisation.
Making sure help reaches homeless people is far more effective than giving 
money to people on the street.

If you do want to donate, your small change can make a real change in 
Wiltshire – and a big difference to charities supporting the homeless.

P
age 1

A
genda Item

 1





 
Army Basing Update for Upavon, Warminster, Tidworth  

and Amesbury Area Boards - January 2018 

 

Service Family Accommodation (SFA):  The MOD announced on 26th November 2017 that 917 new homes for 
service personnel and their families will be built across Salisbury Plain.  They are to be built by British construction 
company Lovell, and will offer modern three and four bedroom accommodation, as well as a number of bungalows 
and adapted homes for families with specific needs, such as wheelchair access. They are expected to complete by 
May 2020 with sufficient housing provided across Salisbury Plain to accommodate all families relocating from 
Germany in 2019.   They will be built in Bulford, Larkhill and Ludge
[...]
 at Larkhill for the new ‘Super Diner’; 
one of the key ‘eat and sleep’ assets to be completed in time for the return of troops in the summer of 2019. 
 
 
 
Future Activity 

 Summer 2018:  St Michael’s Primary school build is due to complete enabling transfer from Figheldean 

 By August 2019:   Additional school capacity required by the Army Basing Programme will be completed  

 Summer 2019:   Majority of Service personnel are due to move to Salisbury Plain. 
 
    

Page 4



Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: TIDWORTH AREA BOARD 

Place: Pheonix Hall, Netheravon 

Date:  13 November 2017 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.00 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Mark Connolly, Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling and Cllr Christopher Williams 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Collingbourne Ducis Parish Council – T.Greenwood, Peter Knowlson  & K.Millard 
Enford Parish Council – Anthony D’arcy- Irvine 
Everleigh Parish Council – Denis Bottomley 
Ludgershall Town Council – Mike Giles 
Netheravon & Fittleton Parish Council – Mary Towle 
Tidworth Town Council – Humph Jones, Ann Birch & E.O’connell 

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Acting Inspector James Williams 
Tidworth Community Area Partnership – Tony Pickernell & Reia Jones 
Lovell – Jessica Wheatley  

 
Total in attendance: 30 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

56   Chairman's Welcome, Introductions and Announcements 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Tidworth Area Board 
and thanked Netheravon for hosting. 
 
The following Chairman’s Announcements were noted: 
 

 Army Rebasing 
 

 Wiltshire Local Plan Review 

57   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies for absence. 

58   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

59   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 18 September 2017 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

 It was noted that the Tidworth Town Council update should read 
“That the Mortuary Chapel would be open on Saturday 23 
September with hot refreshments from 2-4pm” 

60   Police Update 

 Acting Inspector James Williams presented the written update which was noted. 

61   Fire & Rescue Update 

 The written Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue update was noted. 

62   Smoke Free Sports 

 Mary Deevers – Public Health Team, Wiltshire Council gave a presentation that 
highlighted the importance of Smoke Free Sports. 
 
Points made included: 
 
Why the need for Smoke Free Places 
 

Page 6



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

 Smoking in family-friendly playing fields and sports grounds suggests to 
children that it is acceptable and/or desirable behaviour. 
 

 Children playing sport whilst adults are smoking on the side-lines is not 
promoting positive and consistent messages about health. 

 

 Sports clubs and playing fields should be an environment where children 
are protected and able to enjoy smokefree physical activity . 

 

 Playing and maintaining physical activity can protect children from future 
unhealthy behaviours e.g. smoking and alcohol use. 
 

 That voluntary smokefree areas are supported by 89% of adults  
 
 
The benefits for sports clubs/organisations 
 

 To make a statement that they are a sports club /organisation who 
prioritise the health and wellbeing of all its members and visitors. 
 

 To protect children from the dangers of second hand smoke and from 
copying adults who smoke. 

 
 To provide a supportive environment for people who are trying to quit, or 

have recently quit, by removing the temptation to smoke. 

  
 To remove the risk of very young children picking up or eating cigarette 

butts which can be harmful. 
 

 To reduce littering around sports club and grounds. 
 
The Chairman thanked Mary Deevers for her presentation. 
 
It was agreed that the Community Engagement Manager would contact the local 
Parish Councils to gauge the level of interest for getting signage produced. 

63   Wiltshire CIL-  Insight Project 

 Mary Read – Wiltshire CIL gave a presentation that outlined how CIL wanted to 
identify what matters to people living in their community area: what makes a 
difference in their lives, what is important and what they would like to change, so 
that CIL can find ways to best support the community to be a kind and 
welcoming place. 
 
Points made included: 
 
 The Plan 
 
1:1 in-depth interviews up to 20 people in the Tidworth community area.   

Page 7



Page 4 of 7 
 
 

 
– Meetings with groups in the Tidworth community area.   

 
– Pull together information and key themes. 

 
– Produce an engaging graphic/ map based on these themes. 

 
The Chairman thanked Mary Read with the invitation to a future Area Board to 
give an update on progress. 

64   Thematic Group Updates 

 Health & Wellbeing Group – Reia Jones 

Points made included: 

 NHS – non assertive outreach team to work with rough sleepers in the 
community area. 
 

 That contact with the Military Advocacy Service had now been made. 
 

 Medivo awarded 111 number contact. 
 

 That the Castle Practice’s meeting with Claire Perry MP was to be re-
scheduled. 
 

Health & Wellbeing Grant 
 
Decision 
 

 £2,000 awarded for Our Time Project Theatre Workshops. 
 
 

Dementia Action Alliance Group – Brian Pratt 

Points made included: 

 That the Memory Cafe continues to go from strength to strength. 

 

Older Person & Carers Champion update – Tony Pickernell 

 Next Tea Dance on Tuesday 7 December, transport to be provided. 
 

Multi Agency Forum – Marc Read 

 Will now be covered as a standard agenda item in future Area board 
agendas. 

 Next meeting Thursday 8 March 2018. 

Page 8



Page 5 of 7 
 
 

 

The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates. 

65   Grant Funding Review - Tidworth & Ludgershall Men's Shed 

 Mike Giles - Tidworth & Ludgershall Men's Shed gave a short presentation that 
highlighted how grant funding from the Area Board had helped to launch and 
grow Tidworth Men's Shed. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That the official opening would be 20 November 2017. 
 

 That the Shed members were very grateful to the Area Board for the 
funding that the shed had received. 
 

 That new skilled and un-skilled members were needed. 
 

The Chairman thanked Mike Giles for his presentation. 

66   Community Area Grants 

 
Decision 

The History Group awarded £690 for Voices of Experience - local history 
booklet. 
Reason 
The application meets grant criteria 2017/18 

 

Decision 

Enford Avon Valley Youth Club awarded £966.60 for youth club activities 
programme. 
Reason 
The application meets grant criteria 2017/18 

 

Decision 

Fittleton Parish Council awarded £706.00 for Defibrillators for Fittleton & 
Haxton. 
Reason 
The application meets grant criteria 2017/18 

67   Community Area Transport Group 

 Cllr Mark Connolly introduced the CATG update. 
 

 That there had been no meeting since the last Area Board. 

Page 9



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

 

 That funding for the Wylie Road, Tidworth footpath was agreed by the 
Area Board members. 
 

The Chairman thanked Cllr Connolly for his update. 

68   Community Engagement Manager Update 

 Marc Read – Community Engagement Manager. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 WW1 Commemorative tree planting - A proposal for Wiltshire Council to 
plant 10,000 trees to commemorate the centenary of the end of the First 
World War. It was to be decided whether a large Wiltshire wood, or 
smaller community areas would be planted. Parishes could still get 
involved in this project. 

 

 The Wellington Academy Community Lunch – 20 November. 
 

 Family Learning Festival – A great success.  Now looking to expand the 
project for next year, with the hope of making this a sustainable event. 

 

 Tidworth Healthy Schools – Well done to Castle Primary School, 
Ludgershall, Clarendon Infants School, Clarendon Junior School, 
Collingbourne CofE Primary School and the Wellington Academy who all 
achieved a bronze award. 
 

 Col Jamie Balls outlined plans for a Tedworth House, Memory Path, a bid 
for Area Board grant funding would be sought in due course. 

 
The Chairman thanked Marc Read for his update. 

69   Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Police, the Army, NHS, TCAP and 
other Partners 

 Tidworth Garrison 
 

 That the Garrison Commander was very keen for good community 
engagement between the Military and the non-military communities. 
 

 That Army Rebasing continued to bring big changes to the Tidworth 
           Community area. 
 
 
Tidworth Town Council  
 

 That the recent Halloween party had been well attended. 

Page 10



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

 

 That the Remembrance Sunday parade and service had been well 
attended. 
 

 
Ludgershall Town Council  
 

 That 26 Eng Regiment had marched through Ludgershall on Saturday 14 
October. 

 

 Christmas Fayre – Saturday 2 December. 
 
 
Lovell 
 

 That defibrillators were to be installed at Lovell buildings in the local area. 
 
 
Netheravon & Fittleton Parish Council 
 

 That a survey had been delivered all homes, looking to encourage more 
groups to use the Parish Hall. 

 
 
Collingbourne Ducis Parish Council 
 

 That a litter pick had been carried out by village volunteers. 
 
The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates. 

70   Date of Next Meeting and Close 

 The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be held on Monday 22 
 

January 2018 at the Wellington Academy, Tidworth. 

Page 11





Wiltshire Police - 170 years of public service 1 

              
              
     
 
 
 
 
 

1. East Community Policing Tea
[...]
rime in our communities. I 
want to see offenders brought to justice wherever possible though close cooperation with our partners.” 

 
 
Domestic Abuse 
 
A third of DA perpetrators are repeat offenders. A quarter of offenders have also been the victim of 
DA. 
 
 
James Williams 
Sector Inspector,  
Wiltshire East CPT 

Page 20



Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: 
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 2018 Precept Proposal 
Consultation 

Officer 
Contact 
Details: 

 pcc@wiltshire.pcc.pnn.gov.uk  

 
Residents asked if they would pay an extra £1 a month to protect local policing 
 
“Would you be prepared to pay an extra pound a month to protect our police Force?” 
That’s the question being asked by Police and Crime Commissioner for Wiltshire and 
Swindon Angus Macpherson. 
 
The policing precept consultation which launches 2 January is looking for the views 
of Wiltshire residents on the proposed increase of £12 a year. 
 
Currently the average band D household contributes £14.19 per month to local 
policing, but if residents back the proposal then this would rise to £15.19 per month. 
 
Angus Macpherson said, “As a Force, Wiltshire Police has seen the second highest 
increase in demand across the country in the last year yet the funding we receive 
from central government doesn’t recognise the increasing pressures our service is 
under. 
 
“In fact we receive the fourth lowest funding per head of population in England and 
Wales. 
 
Since 2010, Wiltshire Police has received £19 million less but have been responding 
to more crimes and supporting more members of the public year on year. 
 
Mr Macpherson added, “Whilst we live in an incredibly safe county, there’s only so far 
the budget will stretch and we’re streamlining our services to ensure they’re as 
efficient as possible at the same time as keeping the public safe, but we are feeling 
the squeeze more than ever. 
 
“Without this increase Wiltshire Police will have to look at further reductio
[...]
ety interventions. 

These last few months have seen the following campaigns: 

 Chimney Fire Safety Week 

 Business Safety week 

 Gas Safety week 

 UK Home Safety week 

 Candle Safety week 

 National Burn awareness day 

 Student Fire Safety Week 

 
 
 

Page 24

http://www.dwfire.org.uk/news/new-name-new-contact-details-same-service/


 PROTECT 

 

 PROTECT 

 

Incidents of note. 
 

 1 Dwelling fires involving domestic electrical appliances- Hot-strikes carried 
out to neighbouring properties, advise given to owners 

 1 small vehicle fire- car 

 3 small fires in the open 
 

 
Special Service Calls 
 

 2 Road traffic collision-  Persons injured, first aid rendered by Fire Service 

 1 Road Traffic Collision involving Large Goods Vehicle Person extricated by 
FRS 

 Assist Ambulance staff- Persons collapsed/gain entry- 1 incident 

 One incident of domestic flooding 
 
Fire & Rescue Service Community Safety Plan 

The Service Community Safety Plan 2017 – 2021 outlines our plans for the future. It 
explains the diverse services we provide and how we plan to improve and deliver 
them over the four-year period. The plan can be found on our website  
 
http://www.dwfire.org.uk/community-safety-plan/ 
 
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 
 

 Helping you make Safer and Heathier choices 

 Protecting you and the Environment from Harm 

 Being there when you need us 

 Making every penny count 

 Supporting and developing our People 
 
 
Jack Nicholson GIFireE 
Station Manager, Marlborough, Ramsbury, Pewsey and Ludgershall 
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
Telephone: 01722 691 242 
Mob. 07809 548048 
 
Email: jack.nicholson@dwfire.org.uk 
Web: www.dwfire.org.uk 
 

 

Page 25

http://www.dwfire.org.uk/community-safety-plan/
mailto:jack.nicholson@dwfire.org.uk
http://www.dwfire.org.uk/




 

 

 

Health and Wellbeing projects and activities 
FUNDING APPLICATION 

1. Applicant: 

Name Nick Self, Project Officer 

Organisation Wilt
[...]
 the project. 

 I will make available on request any other form of licence or approval for this project has been 
received prior to submission of this grant application.  

And finally... 

 I confirm that the information on this form is correct, any award received will be spent on the 
activities specified.  

Page 32



 

Report to Tidworth Area Board 

Date of Meeting 22/01/2018 

Title of Report Community Area Grant funding 

Purpose of the report: 
To consider the applications for funding listed below  

Applicant Amount requested 

Applicant: Girlguiding Tidworth District 
Project Title: Tidworth District Gazebo and event 
materials 
 
View full application 
  

£625.49 

Applicant: Fittleton Parish Council 
Project Title: Kissing Gate for Fittleton Footpath 3 
 
View full application 
  

£500.00 

1. Background 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 
them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board 
Grants Guidance 
 
The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website.  

2. Main Considerations 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2015/2016 year 
is made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded. 
 
2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the 
Scheme of Delegation to Area Boards. 
 
2.3. Councillors will need to be satisfied that the applications meet the Community 
Area Board grants criteria.  

3. Environmental & Community Implications 
Grant Funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, 
social and community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the extent of 
which will be dependent upon the individual project.  

Page 33

Agenda Item 15

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2580
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2651
http://www.wiltshire.
[...]
ved in numerous projects, engaging with the public to get 
their views regarding the NHS.

“The Investing in Volunteers award that Healthwatch Wiltshire 
has recently received reflects the standards that are expected of 
us, as volunteers and the standards we can expect from the team.  
Volunteering with Healthwatch is a two way process which gives 
us the feeling of being valued, well trained and ultimately making a 
professional difference to the organisations we represent.”

Investing in Volunteers is managed by the UK Volunteering Forum  
and delivered by NCVO, Volunteer Scotland, Volunteer Now in 
Northern Ireland and Wales Council for Voluntary Action.  Further 
information about the award, which will last for three years, can be 
found on iiv.investinginvolunteers.org.uk.

Or to find out more about volunteering with Healthwatch Wiltshire 
visit: healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk/volunteering.

Contact us:
Tel 01225 434218

info@healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk

healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk

The Healthwatch Wiltshire service is run by Evolving Communities CIC, a community interest company limited by guarantee in 
England No. 08464602.  The registered office is at Unit 5, Hampton Park West, Melksham, SN12 6LH.

Healthwatch Wiltshire is a local 
independent organisation which 
exists to speak up for people 
on health and care.  If you have 
used a service recently then we 
would like to hear from you. We 
use what people tell us when we 
meet with the commissioners 
and providers of services to make 
sure that they take account of 
your views and experiences.

(from left) Volunteers Mick and Marilyn Stowe with Stacey 
Plumb and Lucie Woodruff from Healthwatch Wiltshire

Page 65




	Agenda
	1 Chairman's Welcome, Introductions and Announcements
	Army Rebasing update

	4 Minutes
	5 Police Update
	6 Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner- Precept Consultation
	7 Fire & Rescue Update
	12 Thematic Group Updates
	15 Community Area Grants including Youth Grants
	areaboard_grant_papers_report
	Councillor Led Initiative - Armed Forces Day Tidworth
	Councillor Led Initiative - Healthy Schools
	Youth Funding Grants Report Tidworth 22.01.2018
	Procurement Report for Art Project 22.01.2018
	Queens wall mural quote

	16 Updates from Town & Parish Councils, the Army, NHS, TCAP & other partners
	Jan_HealthWatch




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 8

MINUTES
Meeting: TIDWORTH AREA BOARD

Place: Wellington Academy, Tidworth Rd, Tidworth, Wiltshire SP11 9RR

Date: 22 January 2018

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 9.00 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, Cllr Mark Connolly and Cllr Christopher Williams

Wiltshire Council Officers
Marc Read – Community Engagement Manager
Kev Fielding – Democratic Services Officer
Sarah Johnson – Outreach Officer

Town and Parish Councillors
Everleigh Parish Council – Denis Bottomley
Ludgershall Town Council –Owen White & Janet White  
Netheravon & Fittleton Parish Council – Alan Wood & Mary Towle
Tidworth Town Council – Humph Jones, Ann Birch & E.O’connell

Partners
Wiltshire Police – Acting Inspector James Williams & PC Lucy Wileman
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Jack Nicholson
Tidworth Garrison – Col Jamie Balls
Tidworth Community Area Partnership – Tony Pickernell & Reia Jones
Lovell – T Mansell 

Total in attendance: 35

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 8

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

71  Chairman's Welcome, Introductions and Announcements

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Tidworth Area Board 
and thanked The Wellington Academy for hosting.

The following Chairman’s Announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted:

 Real Change Wiltshire

 Army Rebasing

72  Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies for absence.

73  Declarations of Interest

Cllr Led Initiative funding application - Cllr Mark Connolly – Member of the 
Armed Forces Committee for Tidworth.

74  Minutes

Decision

 The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 13 November 2017 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

75  Police Update

Acting Inspector James Williams presented the written update which was noted.

76  Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner- Precept Consultation

A short film was shown, outlining the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner’s 2018 Precept Proposal Consultation.

77  Fire & Rescue Update

Station Manager Jack Nicholson presented the written Dorset & Wiltshire Fire 
and Rescue update was noted.



Page 3 of 8

78  Homelessness Outreach

Sarah Johnson gave a short presentation which outlined her role as Assertive 
Outreach Worker, Wiltshire Council.

Points made included:

 Sarah’s role involved reaching out, identifying and working with people 
who had slipped through or been failed by the system. 

 This involved meeting with rough sleepers frequently, building trust and 
ultimately helping them build their lives again.

 A major piece of work carried out by Sarah was negotiating with services 
such as banks, the department for work and pensions and housing, to 
enable the homeless to have access the internet, access services, claim 
benefits and setting up their own bank accounts without having a 
permanent address or formal ID.

 It was noted that the number of homeless people throughout Wiltshire 
known to services stood at 35, although they were aware that this number 
was likely an underestimate and work was being done to try and identify 
and find those unknown to the service.

The Chairman thanked Sarah Johnson for her presentation and the good work 
that she was carrying out across Wiltshire.

79  Julia's House

Jan Burns – Julia’s House gave a short presentation that highlighted the work 
carried out at the Julia’s House childrens hospice in Devizes.

Points made included:

 That Julia’s House was not a typical children’s hospice. It provided 
practical and emotional support for families caring for a child with a life-
limiting or life-threatening condition, providing frequent and regular 
support in their own homes.

 The Julia’s House childrens hospice in Devizes, was somewhere children 
could come and play in an environment tailored specifically for them, and 
a hub for our community nurses to work from.

 The theme for the building and garden was Wiltshire’s Neolithic heritage, 
with fun interpretations of white horses, stone monuments and – in a 
creative extension of the theme – cave drawings interpreted by local 
children’s artist Hannah Kate Sackett.



Page 4 of 8

 Hi-tech features included a cinema within the main activity room, 
interactive projection systems that allow play via vision and sound and 
movement-activated sound boxes in the garden, which trigger birdsong 
and other relaxing nature sounds.

 The work has been carried out by Wates Construction.

The Chairman thanked Jan Burns for her presentation and the excellent being 
carried out Julia’s House.

80  Clean Up Wilts & Community Engagement Manager Update

Marc Read outlined the Wiltshire Council’s Clean Up Wilts campaign.

Points made included:

 This year phase two of the county-wide Clean-Up Wilts campaign would 
be implemented.

 The campaign, which was launched last October, focused on targeting 
fly-tipping across the county as its first phase.

 This year the campaign focused on litter from food-on-the-go, chewing 
gum and cigarette butts and community litter picks as part of supporting 
the national Great British Spring Clean, which takes place on the 
weekend of 2 to 4 March (2018). 

 Over the last two years – communities across Wiltshire had participated 
in the litter picks and more than 30 tonnes of litter had been collected.

  
 As a result of this participation, Wiltshire Council had been shortlisted as 

a finalist in the Keep Britain Tidy Network Awards – Local Authority 
Award category. The shortlisting was based on the evidence of the strong 
community spirit that prevails in Wiltshire, which was clearly 
demonstrated last year on the weekend of the 2017 Great British Spring 
Clean (Friday 3 to Sunday 5 March).

 More than 3,200 volunteers took part in litter picks across the county, 
giving up their time to help make their communities a better place to live. 
In all, 152 litter picks took place throughout the county during the 
weekend, and the volunteers collected 3,025 bags of rubbish, with 18.15 
tonnes collected in total.

 The award winner would be announced on 8 February. Just being a 
finalist was recognition of what makes Wiltshire unique. It would be great 
if this year’s Great British Spring Clean event could be another success. 

 It would of course be much better if people didn’t drop litter in the first 



Page 5 of 8

place and that we didn’t have to spend more than £2.5 million each year 
collecting this rubbish. Wiltshire is a beautiful county and we want to keep 
it that way.

Community Engagement Manager Update

 Family Learning Festival – That the festival held last year had been a 
great success, with plans to hold a bigger one during 2018.

 Wellington Academy Post-Valentine Lunch – That the lunch would be 
held on Thursday 22 February at the Bridge Centre, Wellington Academy.

 Nepalese Community – That a representative from the Nepalese 
community had been invited to speak at the next Area Board meeting.

The Chairman thanked Marc Read for his update.

81  Grant Review - The Mobile Museum

Ben Welbourne gave a brief presentation that highlighted how grant funding 
from the Tidworth Area Board had benefitted both The Mobile Museum and local 
communities across Wiltshire.

The Chairman thanked Ben Welbourne for his presentation.

82  Thematic Group Updates

Health & Wellbeing Group – Reia Jones
Points made included:

 Next Meeting of the group was scheduled for Thursday 1 February.

 That Salisbury Hospital A&E department had received good feedback in  
the most recent statistics released for the hospital.

Health & Wellbeing Funding

Decision
 Wiltshire Wildlife Trust awarded £2,000 for the “Wellbeing” – 

Therapy Though Nature programme.

Dementia Action Alliance Group – Brian Pratt
Points made included:

 That the Memory Cafe continues to go from strength to strength.



Page 6 of 8

 That the group had recently met.

Older Person & Carers Champion update – Tony Pickernell
Points made included:

 Was now working with Tesco to deliver gifts to residents of Trinity and 
Bartlett House.

 Was now working with the local Nepalese community.
 That the Memory Café continues to grow.

TCAP

 That plans were being made to reinstate some of the TCAP Thematic 
Groups.

Multi Agency Forum – Marc Read

 Next meeting Thursday 8 March 2018.

The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates.

83  Community Area Transport Group Update

Cllr Mark Connolly introduced the CATG update.

That the report of the CATG meeting dated 15 January 2018 were noted.

 Perham to Tidworth Cycle Path - Group agreed that up to £8K should be 
spent on contributing to the design of a Shared Use Path (SUP).

 Issue 5754 Cadley Road, Collingbourne Ducis – Request for Additional 
Traffic Calming - that Collingbourne Ducis PC should work with 
Lockeridge PC who have recently implemented a scheme for a road 
with similar issues. A site visit with the PC could then be carried out 
to discuss suggested solutions. 

 Area Board Footway Allocation – That the Tidworth Area Board approved 
Wylye Road scheme for completion.

The Chairman thanked Cllr Connolly for his update.



Page 7 of 8

84  Community Area Grants including Youth Grants

The Area Board members discussed two Community Area grants, two Councillor 
Led Initiative, four Youth Grants and one Youth Funding Procurement of PAYP 
providers.

Decision
Girlguiding Tidworth District awarded £625.49 for Tidworth District Gazebo 
and event materials.
Reason
The application meets grant criteria 2017/18

Decision
Fittleton Parish Council awarded £500 for Kissing Gate for Fittleton 
Footpath 3.
Reason
The application meets grant criteria 2017/18

Decision
Armed Forces Day 2018 awarded £2,700
Reason
The application meets grant criteria 2017/18

Decision
Tidworth Community Area Healthy Schools Project awarded £2,340
Reason
The application meets grant criteria 2017/18

Decision
T2a awarded £905 for Family Learning Pottery
Reason
The application meets grant criteria 2017/18

Decision
Any Body Can Cook awarded £1,503.24 for Any Body Can Cook 
Netheravon
Reason
The application meets grant criteria 2017/18

Decision
Salisbury Playhouse awarded £5,000 for Stage 65 Youth Theatre project
Reason



Page 8 of 8

The application meets grant criteria 2017/18

Decision
Wellington Academy CCF awarded £1,200 for DofE Club
Reason
The application meets grant criteria 2017/18

Decision
Fred Fieber awarded £2,800 for Queens Wall youth project
Reason
The application meets grant criteria 2017/18

85  Updates from Town & Parish Councils, the Army, NHS, TCAP & other partners

NHS Wiltshire – The written report was noted.

Healthwatch Wiltshire – The written report was noted.

Ludgershall Town Council 

 That the Drummond Park site had been purchased by Homes for 
England, who were talking to developers with a view to build 600 new 
homes.

Netheravon & Fittleton Parish Council

 A big thank you to the Men’s Shed crew, who had recently erected a 
partition wall in the Phoenix Hall.

The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates.

86  Date of next meeting

Garrison Theatre, Tidworth – Monday 26 March 2018 at 7pm.

87  Close


